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Methodology

This Desk Research is done by using the data from different surveys, mostly Eurobarometer surveys,
but not only, to give a portrait of the European youth aged 16-30 years old.

For each of these surveys, the answers of the young have been extracted, and compared with that of
the rest of the sample (31+).

Surveys used in this exercise are the following (from the most to the least recent one):

« Kantar International Survey (May-June 2021) — online

« Special Eurobarometer for the European Parliament, Spring 2021 (March-April 2021) — face to face complemented by
online

« Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/21 (February-March 2021) — face to face complemented by online

« Parlemeter 94.2 (November-December 2020) — face to face complemented by online

« Special Eurobarometer Future of Europe (October-November 2020) — face to face complemented by online

* Public Opinion in the EU in Time of Coronavirus Crisis (September-October 2020) - online

« Standard Eurobarometer 93, Summer 2020 (July-August 2020) — face to face complemented by online

« Standard Eurobarometer 92, Autumn 2019 (November 2019) — face to face

On some occasion, total might differ from 100% because of rounding.
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When asked what the EU means to them, an absolute majority of young Europeans mention freedom to travel, study
and work anywhere in the EU. The Euro and peace are the second and third most-cited subjects. Compared to 31+,
young Europeans are much more likely to mention cultural diversity and social protection

QA7 What does the EU mean to you personally? MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE

Freedom to travel, study and work anywhere in the EU

Euro

Peace

Cultural diversity

Democracy

Stronger say in the world

Quality of life of future generations
Economic prosperity

Social protection

Not enough control at external borders
Bureaucracy

Waste of money

Unemployment

Loss of our cultural identity

More crime

39%
34%

31%
24%

26%
23%

24%
24%

23%
20%

21%
18%

16%
11%

14%
21%

14%
22%

12%
22%

7%
10%

7%
13%

—— = 16-30

58%

34%

33%

31+

49%

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Standard Eurobarometer 93, Summer 2020



In every country, young people link the Union first and foremost to freedom to travel, study and work anywhere in the
EU. As the second most-mentioned answer, in most Eurozone countries, young people associate the EU to the single
currency, while Peace and Cultural diversity are also two popular items among youth

QA7 What does the EU mean to you personally? MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE

First most mentioned Second most mentioned

- -
B Freedomiotravel, studyand B Feace B Quality oflife of
work anywhere in the EU future generations
Eurg m Cultural diversity

turo M Quality of life of future generations M Cultural diversity M Peace

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 93, Summer 2020



As main assets of the EU, youths value the EU’s respect for democracy, human rights and the rule of law, followed by
the economic, industrial and trading power of the EU. Compared to 31+, young Europeans assign greater value to the
standard of living of EU citizens, the quality of infrastructure in the EU and its capacity for research and innovation

QA10T In your opinion, what are the main assets of the EU? Firstly? And then? (TOTAL) MAX. 2 ANSWERS

The EU's respect for democracy, human rights and the rule of law
The economic, industrial and trading power of the EU

The standard of living of EU citizens

The good relationship and solidarity between the EU's Member States
The EU's ability to promote peace and democracy outside its borders
The social protection systems in the Member States

The EU's commitment to environmental responsibility

The quality of infrastructure in the EU

The EU's capacity for research and innovation

The skills and talents of EU citizens

32%

28%
30%

26%
22%

24%
23%

17%
19%

15%
16%

14%
13%

13%

11%

13%
11%

%

10% = 16-30

31+

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Special Eurobarometer Future of Europe, October-November 2020



EU citizenship: a large majority of EU youths express attachment to the European Union

QC1aPlease tell how attached youfeel to... : The European Union

ST Attached 16-30 62%
ST Attached 31+ 59%

m Very attached ¢ !
" 16%
= Fairly attached

Not very attached

= 16% of European youths feel very attached to the
European Union, and 46% express that they are
fairly attached to the EU.

= This is in line with the 17% of Europeans aged 31+
who feel very attached to the European Union.
However, only 42% of older Europeans declare they
are fairly attached to the EU.

® Not at all attached

Don't know

ST Not attached 16-30 37%
ST Not attached 31+ 39%

‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021 7



QC4 In your opinion, among the following subjects, which are those that most create a feeling of community among EU citizens? MAX. 3

ANSWERS

Culture

Economy

Values

History

Solidarity

Sports

Education

Geography

The rule of law

Care for the environment
Inventions, science and technology
Languages

Healthcare and pensions

Religion

29%

25%

24%

23%

21%

20%

12%

19%
14%

18%

15%

14%

13%

11%
8%

11%

8%

8%

12%

13%

24%

23%

21%

20%

18%

21%

19%

= 16-30

26%

31+

Young Europeans think that culture is the
subject which creates the most afeeling of
community among EU citizens. Around three
guarters of them also mention economy, values
and history.

Being closer to their lived experiences, EU
youths are more likely to consider that sports
and education create afeeling of community
among Europeans.

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021



In many Member States young respondents are mostly likely to consider culture as a subject that creates a feeling of
community among EU citizens. Values and the economy are also the first choice in five countries each

QC4 In your opinion, among the following subjects, which are those that most create a feeling of community among EU citizens? MAX. 3
ANSWERS

53

4

350035
34
33 33 3

1INl lmeh=C ClleEtmam == 11=I=
R FOXICREFP FL I ERFF TR IEI RO ¥

= Culture m Values = Economy = Geography = Education = Languages = History

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021



QA18 Which two of the following would you consider to be most helpful for the future of Europe? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

Comparable living standards

Stronger solidarity among the
EU Member States

Comparable education
standards

A common health policy

Energy independence

Deeper economic integration

A stronger industrial capacity

A common army

The introduction of the Euro
in all EU countries

20%
26%
19%
18%
17%
11%
7%
= 16-30 31+

31%

35%

EU youths consider comparable living
standards as most helpful for the future of
Europe, followed by stronger solidarity
between Member States and comparable
education standards.

Compared to older Europeans, they value
comparable education standards more.

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Special Eurobarometer Future of Europe, October-November 2020

10



In thirteen countries, young people are more likely to mention comparable living standards as something helpful for
the future of Europe, while in the other Member States many young respondents choose stronger solidarity among the
EU Member States and comparable education standards

QA18 Which two of the following would you consider to be most helpful for the future of Europe? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

58 57

55
52

49 49 43 48 48

47

46

41 40 40
34

i o e 2N 1 -IIﬁIIE===II-=I= II-E
Q/\\//\Q;("—S’\“')\O'Q\’Q\Q‘Q\O\Q\{\o@\ YR RQAYX EF Ot C\QQ\/\ & &

= Comparable lvingstandards m Stronger solidarity among the EU Member States (N) = Comparable education standards

m Deeper economicintegration m Energy independence (N)

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Special Eurobarometer Future of Europe, October-November 2020 11
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When it comes to the key issues that their country is facing, EU youths place health, the economic situation and

unemployment first. Younger Europeans give more importance to unemployment, the environment, and the education

system compared to citizens aged 31+, while they give relatively less importance to government debt and pensions

QA3a Whatdo you think are the two most importantissues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

Health

Economic situation

Unemployment

The environment and climate change
The education system

Rising prices/ inflation/ cost of living
Government debt

Housing

Immigration

Taxation

Crime

Pensions

Terrorism

Energy supply

32%

27%

17%
12%

17%
11%

16%
16%
9%
14%
8%
5%
6%
7%
6%
5%
5%
6%
5%
8%
3%
3%
2%
2%

40%

24%

m16-30 = 31+

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021
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Young people in thirteen Member States consider health the most important issue faced by their country. The
economic situation is their main concern in seven countries, but economy-related preoccupations like housing,
unemployment and inflation represent young people’s main concern in six more states. The environment and climate
change is the most important issue for youth in Germany and Sweden

QA3a What do you think are the two most importantissues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

= e E::I 1=

|
CEFrodorRe e

I Health M Economic situation M Housing M Unemployment I Rising prices/inflation/ cost ofliving I The environment and climate change

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021
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When thinking of issues that the EU is facing, EU youths tend to give slightly more importance to health and the
economic situation, yet they place significantly more importance on the environment and climate change than 31+

QA5 Whatdo you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

39%
Health =
36%

Economic situation 35%

. . 0
The environment and climate change G 2206
18%

The state of Member States public finances P

17%

Unemployment 15%

16%

Immigration 19%

9%

Rising prices/ inflation/ cost of living 50

8%

EU's influence in the world 7
0

5%

Crime 6%

5%

Terrorism 7%

4%

Taxation 30

Energy supply

3%

Pensions 30

m16-30 =31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021



EU youths think that the European Parliament should address in priority the topics of public health, action against
climate change, and measures to support the economy and create new jobs. Compared to the 31+ they place more
iImportance on climate change, human rights and moreover, on gender equality, inclusion and diversity issues

QA9T Which of the following topics would you like to see addressed in priority by the European Parliament? Firstly? And then? (TOTAL) MAX. 4
ANSWERS

Public health = 50%
Action against climate change 3206 S
Measures to support our economy and create new jobs 38
Measures to fight poverty and social exclusion 40%

27%

Human rights (in the EU and worldwide)

The future of Europe

Gender equality, inclusion and diversity

Democracy

The fight against terrorism and organised crime

A fair and sustainable agricultural policy

The digitalisation of the European economy and society
Migration and asylum

Consumer rights

International cooperation and external relations

Trade agreements between the EU and other countries in the world

23%

24%
22%

21%
13%

19%
21%

18%
22%

15%
19%

13%
9%
12%
15%

11%
13%

10%
11%

10%
11%

m16-30 = 31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Special Eurobarometer forthe European Parliament, Spring 2021
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Young Europeans would like the EU budget to be spent on employment, social affairs and public health, followed by
climate change and environmental protection, and education, training, culture and the media. Compared to older
respondents, they are much more likely to mention these last two subjects

QD3 And on which of the following would you like EU budget to be spent? Firstly? And then? MAX. 4 ANSWERS

Employment, social affairs and public health
Climate change and environmental protection
Education, training, culture and media
Scientific research and innovation

Defence and security

Economic and monetary policy

Agriculture and rural development

Regional investment

SMEs and competitiveness

Digital infrastructures

Transport and energy infrastructures
Immigration issues

Don't know

Development and humanitarian aid to countries outside..

Assistance to EU neighbours, including candidate countries

Administrative and personnel costs, buildings

18%
13%

13%
8%

9%
8%

6%
6%

6%
6%

5%
7%

4%
5%

3%
3%

3%
2%

3%
3%

2%
4%

AL
2%

A
2%
2%
194
1%

= 16-30

22%

31+

27%

l(AN TAR P U B |_ | C Standard Eurobarometer 93, Summer 2020
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EU youths believe that the environment and climate change, social fairness and equality, and health and safety should
be prioritised in order to face major global challenges. Compared to 31+, they are more likely to mention education
among their top priorities

QA16 Which two of the following should be prioritised in order to face major global challenges? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

40%
36%

The environment and climate change

38%

Social fairness and equality 2806
(1]

34%

Health and safety 40%
0

28%
23%

Education

15%

Progress and innovation
14%

13%

Free trade and the market economy 15%
(]

12%

Cultural diversity and openness to others 0%
0

6%
7%

Traditions

5%

The industrial capacity of the EU =
0

®16-30 =31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Special Eurobarometer Future of Europe, October-November 2020 18



When it comes to the values that the European Parliament should defend, EU youths are more likely than 31+ citizens
to name the protection of human rights worldwide, equality between men and women, and freedom of speech

QAG6 In your opinion, which of the following values should the European Parliament defend as a matter of priority? MAX. 3 ANSWERS

The protection of human rights worldwide
50%

. 48%
Equality between men and women
42%

43%
Freedom of speech
38%

32%
Solidarity between EU Member States 4%
(]

. o 24%
The protection of minorities
22%

23Y%
Solidarity between the EU and poor countries in the world ” .
0

. - 23%
The dialogue between cultures and religions
22%

14%
The abolition of the death penalty throughout the world 13

m16-30 = 31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Parlemeter 94.2, November-December 2020 19



In a majority of EU countries, young people are most likely to consider that the EU should defend the protection of

human rights worldwide as a matter of priority

QAG In your opinion, which of the following values should the European Parliament defend as a matter of priority? MAX. 3 ANSWERS

74

n

= mimmilEEmlilE o I I =
VFAIEIFEIIFIJ FFOFR ROV O S RAP

m The protection of human rights worldwide m Equality betweenmen and women m Freedom of speech m Solidarity between EU Member States

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Parlemeter94.2, November-December 2020
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Young Europeans’ concern about the environment and climate change has progressively decreased since the onset of
the pandemic. However, EU youths keep placing more importance on climate change than 31+ EU citizens

QA3a What do you think are the two most importantissues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

Most important issues EU youth feel their country isfacing at the moment Most important issues 31+ EU citizens feel their country is facing at the moment
40% 30%
Health \— 31% Health \— 45%
17% 21%
32% 33%
Economic situation | 31% Economic situation | 33%
15% 16%
27% 27%
23% 21%
The environment and climate 17;/5% Rising prices/ inflation/ cost of - 160/%8%
change E— iy o2 iving 105
. 17% 1206
The education system | 13% Government debt | 14%
14% 9%
Rising prices/ infiation/ cost of 16% The environment and climate 13%

vVing 23% change 18%

Standard 94 ® Standard 93 = Standard 92 Standard 94 ® Standard 93 = Standard 92

* In Standard 92, the wording was “health and social security” and not “health”

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 92, November 2019: Standard Eurobarometer 93, Summer 2020; Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021 22



Although EU youths’ concern for the environment and climate change has decreased, they remain more prone than
31+ EU citizens to consider that climate change is a crucial issue for the European Union at the moment

QA5 What do you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment? MAX. 2 ANSWERS

Most important issues EU youth feel the EU isfacing at the moment

26%
Health | 39%
0%

34%
Economic situation | 36%

17%

24%

33%

18%

15%

18%
17%
14%

The environment and climate
change

The state of Member States
public finances

Unemployment |

20%

Immigration \_ 16%
33%

Standard 93 ® Standard 94 = Standard 92

Most importantissues 31+ EU citizens feel the EU isfacing at the moment

21%
Health | 380

35%

Economic situation | 35%

18%

25%

18%

24%

Immigration \_ 19%
38%

18%

e
27%

16%

Unemployment \— 15%
12%

The state of Member States
public finances

The environment and climate
change

Standard 93 ® Standard 94 = Standard 92

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Standard Eurobarometer 92, November 2019; Standard Eurobarometer 93,

Summer 2020; Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021 23



EU youths believe that developing renewable energy, fighting against plastic waste and promoting the “Circular
Economy” should be the top objectives in a European Green Deal

QB5 In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be giventop priority in a European Green Deal, a set of measuresto protectthe
environment and fight climate change? MAX. 4 ANSWERS

Developing renewable energy 510
0

Fighting against plastic waste and being a leader on the issue of
single-use of plastic 48%
Promote the "Circular Economy" — a system presening natural
resources and limiting waste 39%
Supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair remuneration to
provide Europeans with affordable and safe food 39%

34%

Protecting biodiversity 30%
0

33%

Moving towards a zero-pollution ambition 250
0

Measures to make the EU climate-neutral by 2050 by reducing 33%
greenhouse gas emissions 29%

27%

Reducing energy consumption
28%

Introducing a tax on products imported from third countries that 18%
have lower climate policy standards than the EU 21% = 16-30 = 31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021



In a majority of EU Member States, youth think that developing renewable energy should be given top priority in a
European Green Deal. Fighting against plastic waste is the preferred item in eight more countries, while Finland is the
only Member State where young people prioritise the promotion of the “Circular Economy”

QB5 In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be giventop priority in a European Green Deal, a set of measuresto protectthe
environment and fight climate change? MAX. 4 ANSWERS

ST5T s

55
54
50

47

HOC M SS S ol 1™ i = T T im0 1
ARSI SR e CF O I e R N R A MR SR S

m Developing renewable energy
m Fighting against plastic waste and beinga leader on the issue of single-use of

B Promote the "Circular Economy" — asystem presewving natural resources and limiting waste

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021 25
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Young Europeans’ opinion about their country’s economic situation is largely negative and similar to that of EU citizens

aged 31+. However, EU youths are slightly less likely to judge the state of their national economy as very bad

QAla Howwould you judge the current situation in each of the following? : The situation of the (NATIONALITY) economy

ST Good 16-30 31%
ST Good 31+ 29%

= Very good

u Rather good

Rather bad

= \Very bad

Don't know . 31+ ’ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Bad 16-30 66%
ST Bad 31+ 70%

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021
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A majority of young Europeans consider the employment situation in their country as bad (66%), although their are
less likely than older respondents to think that it is very bad and more likely to judge it as good

QAla Howwould you judge the current situation in each of the following? : The employment situationin (OUR COUNTRY)

ST Good 16-30 31%
= Very good W ST Good 31+ 27%
= Rather good g
28%
Rather bad
= VVery bad

Don't know ‘ 31+ ] ‘ 16'30_
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Bad 16-30 66%
ST Bad 31+ 71%

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021



A majority of young Europeans (57%) describe their personal job situation as rather (42%) or very good (15%).
However, close to three in ten are currently experiencing a rather bad (20%) or very bad (9%) job situation

QAla Howwould you judge the current situation in each of the following? : Your personal job situation

ST Good 16-30 57%

ST Good 31+ 58%

= Very good

= Rather good

4

Rather bad

= Very bad

Don't know

‘ 31+ . 16-30

Outer pie Inner pie
ST Bad 16-30 29%
ST Bad 31+ 27%

I(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter2020/2021 29



A large majority of young Europeans (70%) consider their household’s financial situation as rather or very good. Still,
almost 30% of them live in households that are experiencing a bad financial situation

QAla Howwould you judge the current situation in each of the following? : The financial situation of your household

ST Bad 16-30 28%
ST Bad 31+ 31%

= Very good

= Rather good

Rather bad

= Very bad

Don't know

. 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Good 16-30 70%
ST Good 31+ 68%

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021

30



VACC‘NAH(;‘
ROOM




More than a third of young Europeans (35%) have already seen their income impacted by the coronavirus pandemic.
This is more than those aged 31+. Symmetrically, they are less likely to consider that the pandemic will have no
impact on their personal income (38% vs 43%)

QA8 Thinking about your personal income, which one of these statements comes closest to your current situation?

Coronavirus has already impacted on my personal

income
31%

. . 26%
Coronavirus has not yetimpacted on my personal

income, but | expect it to in the future
26%

38%
Coronavirus will have no impact on my personal income
43%

2%

Don't know

0%
m16-30 =31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Special Eurobarometer forthe European Parliament, Spring2021
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EU youths tend to describe themselves mostly as uncertain and frustrated. Although hope is their third most-
mentioned feeling, they are less hopeful, more lonely, and in particular more frustrated than older respondents

QA7 Whatfeelings best describe your current emotional status? MAX. 4 ANSWERS

Uncertainty
Frustration
Hope
Helplessness
Anger

Calm
Loneliness
Fear
Confidence
Compassion
Determination

Helpfulness

32%

30%

30%

22%
22%

19%
19%

19%

15%

18%
23%

16%

= 16-30

31+

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Special Eurobarometer forthe European Parliament, Spring2021
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In France, Germany and Spain, a significant number of young people declare that the time dedicated to their
hobbies decreased during the lockdowns. In the Netherlands and Poland, the answers “increased” outweigh

“decreased”
Q3r2: Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,

to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: Doing hobbies -

| I
I I — — I i
France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

0,
43% 40%
49%
B Decreased

Stayed the same
21% 28% 26% [l Increased
0
) Not applicable to me

18-34 18-34 18-34 18-34 35+ 18-34

34

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Kantar International Survey, May-June 2021



Alcohol consumption among EU youths remained generally unchanged during the lockdowns. In most countries

analysed, the alcohol consumption index (decrease-increase) was positive (or null for France), with Poland being the
exception

Q3r3: Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,
to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: Drinking alcohol -

] [ ]
II a— — . ]

France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

12%
16%
11% 29%

B Decreased
Stayed the same

B Increased

18% 15% . _
9% Not applicable to me

16%

0
0

18-34 18-34 18-34 35+ 18-34 18-34

IKANTAR PUBLIC kentarintemationai surey, May-dune 2021 -



Food consumption increased during the lockdowns for a significant percentage of young people, more than for older
people

Q3r5: Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,
to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: The amountoffood | ate -

| ]
11 — — — s

France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

% | 6% | 7 | ' 6 L 6%
ENecon pra— EEaw EIEE EE™

Decreased

Stayed the same

Increased

18-34 35+ 18-34

Not applicable to me

32% 200
17% 16%
35+ 18-34 35+

35+

18-34 35+

18-34

l(ANTAR PUBL'C Kantar Intemational Survey, May-June 2021 36



Tobacco consumption increased more among younger individuals than older ones during the lockdowns, although in
Germany, Poland and Spain the increase was offset by an equal or higher decrease in tobacco consumption

Q3r4: Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,
to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: Smokingtobacco -

France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

—
. &

10%

i
| 4% | Decreased

| 4% |
Stayed the same
Increased

(V) 0,
7 Not applicable to me
18-34 18-34 35+ 18-34 18-34 18-34

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Kantar Intemational Survey, May-June 2021 37



In four out of the five countries analysed, gambling has more decreased than increased during the lockdowns, with
France being an exception in this regard

Q3r8: Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,
to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: Gambling -

] I

France Germany Netherlands Poland Spain

-
10% 0
() 16/0
15% B Decreased
(0]

7% Stayed the same

[ ncreased
15%
400 | 8% 7 4% — 1/ — Not applicable to me
18-34 35+ 18-34 35+ 18-34 35+ 18-34 35+ 18-34

38

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Kantar International Survey, May-June 2021



Despite being relatively less concerned, youths experienced delays and cancellation of healthcare appointments and

treatments as much as older people and even more in France, Germany, the Netherlands and Spain

Q6rl: As aresult of the coronavirus pandemic, have you experienced any delay or cancellation of appointments or treatments by a hospital, or

another healthcare professional (e.g. a doctor, nurse, psychologist)

f— — T
I I — . o
France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

42%
34%
58% 2904 40%

9 17% 15%
-

18-34 18-34 18-34 18-34 35+

18-34 35+

B No, all my medical

appointments or
treatments have
been on time and
have not been
cancelled

Yes, | had an
appointment or
treatment cancelled

Yes, | had an
appointment or
treatment delayed

Not applicable to me

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Kantar International Survey, May-June 2021
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Young people were more likely to have appointments for tests or scans or mental health-related appointments delayed
or cancelled compared to older people

Q7rl: What type(s) of appointment were delayed or cancelled?

Surgery

France

Germany

The
Netherlands

Poland

Spain

16%

15%

12%

Non-surgical Diagnostic
treatment appointment Tests or scans

2

2
8

21% 24%

16% 30% 22%

17% 23% 23%

16% 47% 36%

=
o

29% 44%

To those respondents who had an appointment delayed or cancelled

Psychologist/
Psychiatrist /

Counsellor/ Therapist
appointment

[N
~

19%

=
(=]

Other

23%

22%

15%

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Kantar International Survey, May-June 2021
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At least half of young respondents in every country think that the delay or cancellation of their medical appointments
will have a negative impact on their health. In France, Germany and the Netherlands, youths are significantly more
likely to hold this opinion compared to older respondents

Q8: If you experienced a delayed or cancelled treatment or medical appointment, do you think this may have a negative impact on your health?

France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

10%

14%

5% 9%
6%
7%
24%
19%
34%
41%

[l Definitely yes

I Probably yes

[ Probably not

B Definitely not

" Idon'tknow

0,

24%

18-34 35+ 18-34 35+
To those respondents who had an appointment delayed or cancelled

24%
25%

-
35+

18-34 35+ 18-34 35+ 18-34
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Only 26% of EU youths think the measures taken to fight the Coronavirus pandemic are fairly or very easy to cope
with, versus 40% who think they are fairly or very difficult to cope with. Still, 34% of them express mixed feelings
about those measures, saying they are both easy and difficult to cope with (more than older respondents)

QAL7 Thinking about the measures taken to fight the coronavirus pandemic, in particular the confinement measures, would you say thatit is an
experience easy or difficult to cope with? An experience...

= \ery easy to cope
with, and even an

improvement to your ST Easy 16-30 26%
daily life

ST Easy 31+ 29%
= Fairly easy to cope
with @W

Both easy and
difficult to cope with

Fairly difficult to cope
with
m Very difficult to cope
with, and even ‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
endangering your Outer pie Inner pie

mental and physical
health conditions

ST Difficult 16-30 40%
ST Difficult 31+ 40%
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Youth in Southern European countries, and in some Central European countries, are more likely to say that

confinement measures where difficult to cope with

Thinking about the measures taken to fight the Coronavirus pandemic, in particular the confinement measures, would you say that it is an

experience easy or difficult to cope with? An experience... (%)

] BB M 1212 9 Y K 9 14 1211 1> o[l 4 .
" = B ” 23 » 7
26 [l>° 35 2538 33 25 " B
33
24 27
28 50
27
35
]
B m m — = 0 & m B B v A - A & " HA @M o & m
= Em IR = e emm ™= I = 1111 = H = 011 tmoem b 2= =S 011 = 1 A
FI EE Ly SE NL DK PL LT DE MT HU FR RO ES EU BG Y BE S| SK v HR LU AT T EL IE PT
[ Very easy to cope with, and even an improvement to your daily life [ Don’t Know
Fairly easy to cope with [l Notapplicable
Both easy and difficult to cope with
| Fairly difficult to cope with
[l Very difficult to cope with, and even endangering your mental and
physical health conditions
43
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A majority of EU youths express at least some doubts about Covid-19 vaccine. 52% of them think the vaccines have

been developed, tested and authorised too quickly to be safe. Their opinion is comparable to that of older
respondents (31+)

QA18 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?: 'COVID-19 vaccines are being developed, tested and

authorised too quickly to be saie’

ST Agree 16-30 52%
ST Agree 31+ 52%

= Totally agree

= Tend to agree

Tend to disagree
= Totally disagree

Don't know

0:. O
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Disagree 16-30 44%

ST Disagree 31+ 41%
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Young Europeans are slightly more optimistic about their country’s prospects of recovering from the economic crisis
compared to older respondents. However, a majority of them thinks economic recovery will not come before 2023 and
only avery small minority (5%) thinks it will come in 2021

QA14 When do you think (OUR COUNTRY)’'s economy will recover from the impact of the coronavirus pandemic?

1%
It has already recovered
1%

5%
In 2021
5%

25%
In 2022
23%

59%
In 2023 or later
61%

8%
Never
8%

2%
Don't know
2%

®16-30 = 31+

l(AN TAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021 45



Half of young Europeans are satisfied with the measures taken by the EU to fight the coronavirus pandemic. That is
slightly more than for respondents aged 31+, a majority of whom is not satisfied with those measures

QA2 In general, how satisfied are you with the measures taken to fight the coronavirus pandemic by the European Union?

ST Satisfied 16-30 50%

= Very satisfied ST Satisfied 31+ 48%

T

= Rather satisfied
Rather not satisfied
= Not at all satisfied
Don't know
‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Not satisfied 16-30 49%
ST Not satisfied 31+ 51%
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An absolute majority of European youths (56%) think the NextGenerationEU recovery plan is effective in responding
to the effects of the coronavirus pandemic

QA15 The European Union has designed a recovery plan of 750 billion euros, NextGenerationEU, to support the economy through grants and
loans. How effective or not do you think that this measure is to respond to the economic effects of the coronavirus pandemic?

= Very satisfied

ST Satisfied 16-30 56%
ST Satisfied 31+ 55%

» Rather satisfied

Rather not satisfied

= Not at all satisfied

Don't know (M)
. 31+ . 16-30
ST Not satisfied 16-30 36% Outer pie Inner pie
ST Not satisfied 31+ 38%
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Young Europeans are equally divided between those who are satisfied by the solidarity between EU Members States
during the pandemic and those who are not. In general, EU youths have a more positive judgment of solidarity
between EU countries during the pandemic compared to older respondents

m
v
<
Cy
Q

A4 How satisfied are you with th ighting the coronavirus paindemic?
g g P

ST Satisfied 16-30 49%
ST Satisfied 31+ 42%

= Very satisfied

= Rather satisfied

Rather not satisfied
= Not at all satisfied

Don't know

‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
ST Not satisfied 16-30 48% Outer pie Inner pie
ST Not satisfied 31+ 56%
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In the Eastern and Northern European countries, young people are more satisfied with the solidarity between EU
Member States in fighting the coronavirus pandemic compared to the Southern European countries. Sweden is an
exception among the Northern European countries, while Portugal and Malta stand out among the Southern ones

QA4 How satisfied are you with the solidarity between EU Member States in fighting the coronavirus pandemic?

8 7 5 9 6
< 7 10 7 12 8
22
23 26 31 26 25 37 31
39 38
59
50
SEINSC I 56 - M- 5252
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| don't kmow
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Very large majorities of young Europeans are using internet and online social networks everyday or almost. This is
more (and much more for online social networks) than those aged 31+. In comparison, young Europeans listen to the
radio and read the written press less than their older counterparts

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?

Listen to theradio Use the internet

[ Everyday/Almost
everyday

30%

16-30
16-30

31+

Two or three times a

+ week
8%  12% o 13%
About once a week

Two or three times a
month

Read the written press Use online social networks

Less often

16-30
16-30

Never

No access to this
medium
(SPONTANEOUS)

31+
31+
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Young Europeans are less likely to watch TV on a daily basis compared to Europeans aged 31+

QD3 Could you tell to whatextent you...?

16-30

31+

Watch TVon aTV set +viathe Internet

I

Everyday/Almost
everyday

Two or three times a
week

About once a week

Two or three times a
month

Less often
Never

No access to this
medium
(SPONTANEOUS)

[l Everyday/Almost
everyday

About once a week

B Lessoften

B No access to this
medium

(SPONTANEOUS)

Two or three times a
week

Two or three times a
month

B Never

l(ANTAR P U B LI C Standard Eurobarometer 94, Winter 2020/2021

52



Internet use among young people is above 80% in every Member States, with close to atotality of young people in the
Northern EU states using it on an everyday basis, or almost. Daily TV use is greater among youth in Southern, Central
and Eastern countries, with some exceptions like the Baltic republics, Czechia, and Slovenia, where this is below 50%

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...? — Everyday/Almost everyday

Use the internet Watch TV + watch TV via the internet
Country Use the internet Usetheinternet  coyntry Watch TV on a TV set +viathe internet — Watch TV on a TV set + via the internet
MT 100% 100% RO 85% ol ¢ 85%
SE 100% IT 82%
cz 99% cy 77%
EE 99% AT 76%
PT 99% 2% ES 75%
° 31%
DK 97% HR 75%
cy 97% BG 71%
NL 97% HU 65%
DE 95% PL 64%
FI 95% DE 64% oo
BG 95% PT 62% -
IT 95% FR 56%
ES 95% SE 52%
LU 94% SK 52%
FR 94% MT 50%
AT 94% EL 50%
LV 94% NL 49%
IE 94% Fi 47%
SK 93% S IE 46%
BE 93% DK 46%
EL 91% LT 45%
HU 90% Sl 41%
Sl 90% LU 41% -
PL 88% - BE 40%
LT 86% cz 35%
HR = 84% LV 31%
RO 82% EE 31%
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A large majority of young Europeans in every country uses social media everyday or almost, with no clear trends
delineating between the countries

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?

Use online social networks

- N /] | ] ] ]
FPEENBEECOEDEBDBEEEENBARROEDREQENAD
o2 o> o o 1 o1
° : : 8o{cc S 7 - I s Bl :
832> S > B 2 I 1 5 1 770877 Bl 6
e B O = [C] = imIl om Il D= H eIl =010 =™ =
MT EE SK PT BG EL Y DK 0 SE IE LT T LU ES LV EU SI FR NL HR BE RO PL AT DE FI HU
B Everyday/ Almost everyday Two or three times a week B About once a week B Two or three times a month W | ess often B Never
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Youth in Northern European countries are more likely to regularly read the written press, while in the Central-Eastern
and Southern countries they are less likely to do so

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?

Read the written press

4
9
8 17
25~ 9
18 52 48
11
17 °
1314
10
34
12
34 9
[ O I
= 2 = = = - I
FI SE NL AT LU HU BG
m Everyday/ Almost everyday Two or three times a week ® About once a week B Two or three times a month | ess often ® Never ® No access to medium
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Radio use among young people is significantly different from country to country. In Cyprus, Austria, Germany,
Slovenia, Italy, Finland, Poland, Croatia, Portugal, Belgium and Malta, at least half of them listens to it on a daily or
weekly basis, but that is not the case in the rest of the EU

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?

Listen to the radio

13 12 14
24
. N 15 33
L / 12
6
- 9 18
24
11 .
11
52
iidifE
- = 11 = 011 =

HU BG IE LU RO ES

m Everyday/ Almost everyday Two or three times a week ® About once a week ® Two or three times a month m | ess often ® Never ®m No access to medium
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YouTube is the most used online social network among Europeans, followed by Facebook, WhatsApp, Instagram and
Messenger. Image and video-based social media like Instagram, Snapchat and TikTok, are much more diffused among

the younger. Only 1% of young Europeans do not use any social media, versus 18% of people aged 31+

QA13 Which online social network(s) have you used in the last 7 days for any purpose? MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE

YouTube — 74%

70%
Facebook 5306

67%
WhatsApp 58% ’

65%
Instagram 220

47%
Messenger 28%

29%
Snapchat <57

: 29%
TikTok 50 “

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Twitter

LinkedIn

Pinterest

Discord

Telegram

Twitch

Reddit

Signal

None (SPONTANEOUS)

20%
8%

9%

6%

12%
1%

11%
5%

9%
1%
1%
4%
3%

18%

Special Eurobarometer forthe European Parliament, Spring2021

= 16-30

31+
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In most Eastern European countries, Facebook is the most widely used platform by young people. WhatsApp is the
most diffused app among youth in Southern Europe, as well as in some Central and Western European states. In this
part of Europe, WhatsApp is sometimes overcome by YouTube or, less often, by Facebook Messenger

QA13 Which online social network(s) have you used in the last 7 days for any purpose? MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE

96

%% g B 9 93
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84 g 85
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In every country analysed, the amount of screen time significantly increased for both young and older respondents,
and to a greater extent among the younger

Q3rl10: Screentime - Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you
experienced a lockdown, to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following:

- | I
I I — L i -
France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain

7S 7S 4%, [CA — 7 — s —a% T o il

8%
63%
49% 51%
37% 35% 40%

Decreased
Stayed the same

Increased

18-34 35+ 18-34 18-34 18-34 18-34 35+

Not applicable to me
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The amount of time young Europeans spend on social media significantly increased during the lockdowns. In France,
Germany, and the Netherlands it increased at least twice more for younger than for older people

Q3r9 Governments in some countries implemented lockdowns to try to curb the spread of the COVID-19 virus. If you experienced a lockdown,
to what extent did it have an impact on your behaviours and activities from the following: Using social media -

f— — r
— . -
France Germany The Netherlands Poland Spain
5% ]
:
T

3% | 400 |

Decreased
46% Stayed the same

Increased

48%

32%
Not applicable to me
18-34 35+

35+
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An absolute majority of young Europeans thinks that the European Union is a place of stability in a troubled world

QA15.1 Towhat extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: The European Unionis a place of stability in a troubled
world

ST Disagree 16-30 30%
ST Disagree 31+ 31%

= Totally agree a .

= Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

= Totally disagree

' 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

Don't know

ST Agree 16-30 66%
ST Agree 31+ 64%
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Europeans aged less than 31 are less likely than their older counterparts to consider globalisation athreat to their
country’s identity (42% vs 48%). A majority of them (52%) disagree with such statement, unlike older respondents (44%)

QA15.3 Towhat extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Globalisationthreatens (OUR COUNTRY)'s identity

ST Disagree 16-30 52%
ST Disagree 31+ 44%

m Totally agree

T

= Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

= Totally disagree

‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Agree 16-3042%
ST Agree 31+ 48%

Don't know
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A large majority of young respondents (72%) hold a positive opinion of globalisation, while only 21% of them have a
negative opinion of it (compared with 59% vs 31% among older respondents)

QB2 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or
very negative: Globalisation

ST Negative 16-30 21%
ST Negative 31+ 31%

m \ery positive ¢ %

= Fairly positive

Fairly negative
‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Positive 16-30 72%
ST Positive 31+ 59%

= Very negative

Don't know
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A large majority of young Europeans consider globalisation an opportunity for economic growth (77%), much more
than Europeans aged 31+. While over a quarter of the older respondents disagree with such a statement, only 18% of
Europeans aged less than 31 do

QB4 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree: Globalisation is an
opportunity for economic growth

ST Disagree 16-30 18%
ST Disagree 31+ 26%

&4

= Totally agree

= Tend to agree
Tend to disagree

= Totally disagree

‘ 31+ ‘ 16-30
Outer pie Inner pie

ST Agree 16-30 77%
ST Agree 31+ 66%

Don't know
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QAL7.1 For each of these values, please tell me if they are bestembodied by the EU, by other countries (or groups
of countries) in the world or by both?

Respectfor history and its lessons Progress and innovation
o o
. . An absolute majority of
= 38% 42% 13% 7% [ 27% 48% 19% 5% .
young Europeans think that
. Cor i _ t the values of peace, social
espectror nature an e environmen Freedom Ofopinion . . .
. . equality and spl!darlty, and
g 41% 37% 7% ER 51% 33% 13% 4% freedom of opinion are best
embodied by the sole EU.
= 39% 41% 130 79 [ 48% 36% 10% 5% Close to half of them
consider that progress and
Peace Tolerance and openness to others innovation is best embodied
§ 52% 33% 10% 5% § 44% 34% 15% by both the EU and other
countries in the world
o 49% 37% 9% 5% [ 46% 37% 11% 6%

Social equality and solidarity

50% 30% 13% 6%

16-30

12% 7%

31+

B Both B Other countries in ' Don'tknow

B The European Union
the world
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When considering the greatest global challenges for the future of the EU, young EU citizens prioritise climate change
(49%), health risks (37%) and terrorism (34%). Compared to older respondents they are more concerned by climate
change, and less concerned by terrorism and organised crime

QA12 Which of the following do you think are the main global challenges for the future of the EU? MAX. 3 ANSWERS

. . . 0,
Climate change and environmental issues 45% 29%

, 37%
Risks related to health 38%
34%

Terrorism 39%

Forced migration and displacement

Breakdown in global relations between countries
Further rise of populism

Organised crime

Cyber war and new forms of conflicts

Risks arising from new technologies

Rapid changes in our populations

Decline of the share of the European population
compared to the rest of the World

25%
28%

19%
17%

18%
17%

17%
20%

16%
13%

13%
10%

12%
12%

10%
10%

® 16-30

31+
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Comparable living standards are considered the main global challenges for the future of the EU by young people in
thirteen Member States. In six countries, stronger solidarity between the EU Member States is young citizens’
preferred choice. Comparable education standards is the main global challenge for youth in five EU states

QA12 Which of the following do you think are the main global challenges for the future of the EU? MAX. 3 ANSWERS
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